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Audrain County Cemeteries

McDonald or Thompson Cemetery
Sec 24 T51N R10W .2 of a mile south of Thompson, Missouri on west side of CoRd #215. This cemetery has been known as Thompson
Cemetery or Hopewell Cemetery. Numerous tombstones are down and indications are that many that were once in place are now missing. 

Several fieldstones marking burials were noted.

 
DEMPSEY, James H. CO I  8th Reg’t VA Cavalry CSA 1843 – 1906 (Aug. 29, 1907)
DEMPSEY, Mary Jane (nee Rutter) 15 Oct 1846 – 11 July 1908

 
RUTTER, Martha J(ane) Wife of Jason died Mar. 19, 1889 35 y 11 m 7 da
 
RUTTER, Bertie son of Jason & Martha  died Aug. 4, 1875 aged 2 y 1 m 18 da
                  Footstone: BR
 
SEVIER, Girtie A. dau of W.S. & E.R.  7 Aug 1873 – 11 Aug 1874       
 
SEVIER, Eella R. wife of Wm. S. 20 Dec 1840 – 16 Sep 1878
               Ella Maud infant  died Sep. 18, 1878
 
RUTTER, L.J.   Footstone, no matching headstone
 
MORRIS, Luther 24 Aug 1863 – 6 June 1874
                 Linnie  24 Jan 1860 – 4 Mar 1864
                Children of P.S. & C.A. Morris
 
BOSWELL, Mary P.F. dau of W. & S.A.  28 Feb 1860 – 31 July 1860
                    Daniel E. son of W. & S.A.  5 Dec 1861 – 11 Oct 1976
         
BOSWELL, William  4 May 1828 – 7 Sep 1909
                     Susan A.  wife of William  d. June 27, 1889 aged 52 y 10 m 26 da
                     Footstones: WB   SAB
 
JWD.   Footstone, no matching headstone
 
TURNER, Sarah A.  wife of A.J.  12 Mar 1845 – 28 Mar 1883
 
RUTTER, Henry C.  7 Oct 1850 – 2 Jan 1883
 
RUTTER, Elizabeth  wife of Hugh F. died Sept. 8, 1879  65 yrs.
                 Hugh F. (died Sept 1875) aged 67 y 8 m 6 da.
 
DANIEL, John W.  30 Apr 1860 – 3 Apr 1861
                Norah W.  12 Mar, 1870 – 21 Jan 1871
                Children of Jno. & Sarah E. Daniel
 
DANIEL, Nancy Dora  dau of J.C. & J.G.  11 Jul 1890 – 15 Aug 1901
 
HILL, Margaret  1853 – 1938  Funeral Home Marker
 
RUTTER, Jerusha  wife of John W.  17 Jan 1843 – 5 Jul 1884
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RUTTER, Maggie J.  dau of J.W. & J. died Jan. 8, 1876 aged 4 m 7 da
 
RUTTER, Willis T.  son of J.W. & J. died Oct. 9, 1879  2 y 1 m 20 da
              
HALEY, Lena  dau of W.H. (R?) & Sallie Haley  died Jan. 19, 1878  aged 5 m 8 da
               Footstone: LH
 
ROBINSON, Jabez  12 Dec 1818 – 30 Dec 1897
Mary Robinson  6 Dec 1882 – 12 Sep 1920
 
Infant son of J. & M. Robinson died Sep. 30, 1864
  Infant son of J. & M. Robinson died Apr. 9, 1858 
                Footstone: IR
 
ROBINSON, Emma  dau of J. & M. Robinson died Apr. 1, 1867  3(8?) y 10 m
 
BROWN, Elizabeth  1892 – 1965
 
BROWN, Winnie W.  1864 – 1938
                 Edward B.  1862 – 1928
                 Ethelbert  1903 – 1904
 
NICHOLS, Richard Harrison  1861 – 1940
 
 NICHOLS, Alice  25 June 1875 – 8 Nov 1959
 
BROWN, Martha J.  wife of H.T. 8 June 1835 – 23 Aug 1902
 
BROWN, Henry T.  29 May 1837 – 28 Feb 1914
                 Martha J. his wife  8 June 1835 – 23 Aug 1902
 
NICHOLS, Martha Ethel  dau of Richard H. & Susie J. 18 Nov 1891 – 28 Sep 1904
               Footstone: MEN
 
NICHOLS, Susie E. wife of R.H. 19 Aug 1865 – 18 Feb 1900
                         
BFL  Footstone, no matching headstone
 
BROWN, Jesse A.  son of H.T & M.J. 13 Feb 1876 – 26 Oct 1893
 
BROWN, Noah J.  son of H.T. & M.J. died Sept. 14, 1871  aged 2 y 8 m 5 da
 
BROWN, Emma F.  dau of H.T. & M.J.  died  Nov. 12, 1873 aged 3 y 2 m 20 da
 
BROWN, William H.  son of H.T. & M.J.  died May 11, 1866 aged 11 m 14 da
 
TINSLEY, Sammie son of R.P. & M.C.   10 Nov 1856 (or 1859) – 10 Apr 1865  
 
JESSE, John A.  son of Royal A. & Martha E.  10 Nov 1860 – 5 June 1861
 
BOSWELL, Garrett  died  April 8, 1856 aged 56 yr.
          Footstone: GB
 
BOSWELL, Martha  1 June 1802 – 30 Apr 1877
          Footstone: MB
 
JESSE, Mareia E.  11 Nov 1831 – 26 Dec 1877
 
NICHOLS, Clarence E.  MISSOURI CORP 354 INF 89 DIV June 1, 1932
 
NICHOLS, Clarence E. 23 Dec 1893 – 1 June 1932  US ARMY WWI
          Tressa M.  10 Aug 1901 – 12 Nov 1994
               Married Nov. 20, 1922
 
DAVIS, Robert L.  1857 – 1936



          Annie his wife  1864 – 1931
 
LANDER, Benjamin F.  12 Sep 1819 – 15 Mar 1880
          Sarah L(ula) dau of B.F. & V.P.  4 Dec 1866 – 23 May 1885
                Footstone: SLL
 
NAYLER, Alexander C.  11 Nov 1830 – 23 Mar 1887
 
NAYLER, Samuel  our father  died Jan. 18, 1868 aged 75 y 9 m 8 da
 
DAVIS, Ann M. dau of W.A. & D. died Aug. 11, 1852 aged 11 m 13 da           
 
McDONALD, Osburn  died July 5, 1842 aged 64 y.
 
McDONALD, Elizabeth died April 1852 aged 80 yr.
               Footstone:EM
 
McDONALD, Amanda F.  dau of B. & E. died Jan. 2, 1845 aged 11 m. 2 da
 
McDONALD, Elizabeth M.  dau of B. & E.  died Jan. 1, 1841  aged 3 y 11 m 24 da
 
McDONALD, Thomas A. 12 Sep 1835 – 31 Jan 1910
 
McDONALD, Mason B.  son of M.B. & M.F. 12 May 1879 – 25 June 1880
HARRISON, James L.   son of T.J. & M.B.  28 Jul 1879 – 25 Jun 1880
HARRISON, Fannie S.  dau of T.J. & M.B.  10 Sep 1877 – 28 Jan 1884
McDONALD, Jefferson H.  son of M.B. & M.F.   3 Nov 1876 – 8 Feb 1881
 
McDONALD, Mason B.   22 Oct 1835 – 25 Jul 1886
          Mary Fannie his wife  19 Sep 1851 – 15 Aug 1934
                Footstone: MBM
 
McDONALD, Eliza Arnold  wife of Barnett 10 Oct 1809 – 20 Aug 1892
          Barnett  (remainder of inscription covered)
               Footstone: B Mc
 
McDONALD, Lott W.  son of B. & E. died 4 Sep 1851  aged 4 y 5 m 20 da
 
McDONALD, Elizabeth M.  dau of B. & E. died Jan. 31, 1843  aged 8 m 26 da
 
KNIGHT, Martha  died Sept. 3, 1849 aged 76 yrs.
 
McDONALD, Elizabeth W. wife of John  5 May 1808 – 20 Aug 1855
 
JAMES, Mattie A.  17 Sep 1845 – 28 Mar 1894
 
DANIEL, John W.  son of J.M. & S.E.
 
NORTHCUTT, William W.  4 Nov 1831 – 17 Aug 1898
         Keziah B.  25 Aug 1841 – 21 June 1912
               Footstone: WWN
 
JONES, John M. (Mack) 1846 – (Mar. ) 1943  Footstone: Father
          N (Nancy) Alice his wife  1856 – 1930  Footstone: Mother
 MATLOCK, May E. (nee Jones) 1876 – 1931  Footstone: MEM
 
TILGER, James E.  1877 – 1953
          Mary R.  1880 –
 
BELLO, William Lee  15 Mar 1956 – 11 Sep 1995
 
PULIS, John W. 9 Aug 1835 – 8 Aug 1860         
          Reuben  28 Nov 1809 – 11 Oct 1898
          Nancy  19 Jan 1819 – 11 Mar 1893
 



McDONALD, Emmitt Harrison son of W.H. & M.J. born 23 June 1867
          Martha J.  wife of W.H. 12 Sep 1848 – 1 Dec 1870
          W.H.  14 Jun 1840 – 18 Mar 1870
 
BARKER, Phillip W.  15 Mar 1859 – 20 Mar 1954
          Bessie M. (nee Ward)  12 Jun 1895 – 15 Apr 1971
 
SMITH, William T.  1855 – 1908
          Mary S.  1867 – 1950
 
HATCHER, Harold D.  1924 – 1985
 
WELCH, Edna Fay  24 Oct 1905 – 2 Sep 1977
WELCH, Elmer L. MISSOURI  F V T  US ARMY Dec. 9, 1894 – Aug 11, 1970         
           Katherine Lee  Oct 13, 1940
 
PULIS, John J.  son of John I. & Elizabeth 27 Jan 1845 – 6 Jun 1920
 
PULIS, John M.  son of B.F. & S.M.  22 Feb 1878 – 2 Jul 1879
 
PULIS, Sarah M.  dau of S.M. & M.E.  7 Jun 1865 – 23 Feb 1873
 
PULIS, Stephen M.  3 Sep 1824 – 8 Mar 1888
 
PULIS, W. Samuel  1860 – 1933
 
PULIS, Margaret (nee Green. Wife of Stephen)  May 8, 1827 – (July 1919)
 
PULIS. Thomas M. 27 Jan 1838 – 1 Jul 1890 
 
VANDERFORD, Barbara  Jan. 27, 1838 – July 1, 1890
 
TRIBBLE, Bertha  dau of A.J. & Effie  25 Apr 1909 – 21 Dec 1919
 
TRIBBLE, A.J.  1881 – 1942
          Effie  1884 - 1953       
 
THOMAS, Susa A. dau of S.M. & M.V.  9 Oct 1890 – 17 Feb 1892
 
CLEVELAND, Thomas S.  11 May 1870 – 30 Oct 1934
 
CLEVELAND, Lillian C. 12 Nov 1899 – 19 Mar 1907
          Martha Mary  26 Feb 1875 – 25 Mar 1910
 
PULIS, John D.  1850 – 1934
          Lucy K. his wife  1851 – (June) 1919
          George N. their son  1892 - 1896  
 
PULIS, Ellen E.  28 Sep 1878 – 14 Nov 1882
         Nancy C.  26 May 1880 – 18 Oct 1881
              Children of J.D. & L.C. Pulis
               In the memory of Annie and Katie
 
HALEY, Buford E. son of J.E. & Mollie B.  26 Nov 1883 – 8 Jun 1884
 
HALEY, Mollie B. wife of Jas. E. died 8 Dec 1883 aged 21 yr 2 m 26 da
 
WRIGHT, James G.  died Jan. 30, 1882 aged 76 y 3 m 26 da
 
TINSLEY, J.W.  died Nov. 22, 1874 aged 41 y 6 m 19 da
 
RUTTER, Lucy W. second wife of J.W. died Jan. 3, 1890 aged 49 y 9 da
 
COLLINS, Hattie E. wife of Geo. Collins 5 Oct 1862 – 23 Oct 1882
 



COLLINS, Vivian T. son of Geo. & Hattie  30 Sep 1881 – 4 Sep 1886
 
TINSLEY, Charlie H.  son of J.W. & Lucy  died Dec. 16, 1887 aged 21 y 8 m 16 da
 
TINSLEY, Mason M.  6 Jul 1868 – 8 May 1896
 
ROACH, William J. 18 Mar 111858 – 22 Mar 1914
 
ROACH, Richard  son of W.J. & Ida B.  5 Mar 1890 – 9 Dec 1903
 
KEPPLE, Wm. R.  1874 –1945
          Stella  1875 – 1961
 
WHITE, D.S.  died Feb. 8, 1881 aged 78 y 10 m
 
COGSWELL, John T.  1839 – 1911
          Kate A.  1843 – 1915
 
FRANKLIN, Geary Ola  6 Aug 1891 – 26 Feb 1897
          Eddie Behan  2 Aug 1897 – 14 Aug 1897
          infant son born and died Aug. 4, 1894
          Children of Ben and H.L. Franklin
 
FRANKLIN, Martha Ruby  1887 – 1901
 
FRANKLIN, Baby  1904
 
 
CURRY, Nancy Isabella  wife of Wm. Curry died Feb. 4, 1904 aged about 50 yr
          Emily R.  dau of Wm. & Isabella  4 Nov 1885 – 6 Apr 1893
 
CURRY, William  1 Dec 1831 – 21 May 1914
          Nancy E.  his wife  31 Jan 1839 – 4 Feb 1904
 
CURRY, James B.  1887 – 1922  Precht-Houston Funeral Home Marker
 
CURRY, John W.  MISSOURI M SGT 17 GENERAL HOSP WW II
          16 Aug 1917 – 15 Mar 1972         
 
CURRY, Addie Belle  dau of Sanford & Annie  30 Oct 1902 – 7 Feb 1904
 
CURRY, Sanford C.  10 Apr 1877 – 27 Jan 1958
          Annie  16 Mar 1883 – 6 Jun 1976
 
DOLLENS, Eugene  son of W. (Willis) V. (Victor) & Mary  1928 - 1929
 
HUNKER, Mary F.  15 Dec 1908 – 17 Aug 1975
          Elmer  26 Apr 1906 – 9 Mar 1977
 
CLAYWELL, J.C.  12 Aug 1854 – 18 Mar 1888
         
ROE, Mary Jane  1854 – 1949
 
CLAYWELL, Sarah  12 May 1819 – 15 Dec 1919
 
TAYLOR, Joe K.  1864 – 1946
 
CLARK, Irma May (nee Crews) 14 Feb 1890 – 18 May 1913
                (Mrs. Arthur Clark)
 
SCHEPPMAN, William R.  son of W.A. & S.E.  13 Mar 1902 – 21Mar 1902
 
RUTTER, Almira  died 1913
 
Footstones, no matching headstones.  LM  M  M



 
HAMER, Dora Florence  1874 – 1875
 
ROE, Cora E.  1882 – 1962
          W. Dee  1877 – 1948
 
ECTON, Cyrene Maye  Born and died Feb. 11, 1903
          Twin sons born and  died Sep 11, 1909         
               Children of P.H. & M.E. 
 
DUDLEY, Maurice J.  1850 – 1904
          Julia F. his wife  1856 – 1928
 
HARRISON, Jeremier  1894 (“Jerry” Veteran of Mexican War. Died Feb. 26)
          (see The Intelligencer 1 Mar 1894 p5 c6)
 
ROE, Mary  aged 78  (died June 1905)
 
ROE, Mary E.  wife of G.A.  10 May 1853 – 10 Jan 1893
 
FERGUSON, Lucretia A.  wife of G.L.  31 Jan 1836 – 31 Oct 1925
 
FERGUSON, Bedia  wife of H.T.  10 Nov 1873 – 27 Dec 1916
           Their children
            Abie  10 Jun 1895 – 11 Apr 1911
            Roy Nelson  9 Sep 1897 – 4 Apr 1914
 
ROE, Baby Lee  1927 – 1927  (Precht-Houston Funeral Home Marker)
 
FERGUSON, Beauregard   1863 – 1940
 
STURDIVANT, Sarah O.  1849 – 1936
 
JONES, M.  1853 – 1941
          Ollie his wife  1871 – 1920
 
WHITESIDE, Maggie  1857 – 1916
          Thomas J.  1843 – 1921
 
PULIS, baby boy  July 23, 1923
 
SMITH, Thomas M.  1916 – 1935
 
DUDLEY, Eliza J. Wilson  wife of F.R.  1854 - 1908
          Felix Russell  1846 – 1923
 
DAVIS, Joseph D.  14 Nov 1842 – 29 Mar 1906 
 
TINSLEY, Reuben Porter  1835 – 1915
          Martha G.  his wife  1836 – 1919
 
TINSLEY, baby of R.P. Tinsley
          R.P. Tinsley Jr.  22 Jun 1884 – 18 Aug 1907
               Footstones: C  F  M  Ronnie
 
GRIFFIN, James  15 Nov 1836 – 2 Jan 1913
          Zareldia A. his wife  1 Jan 1845 – 15 Aug 1924
 
TINSLEY, Fletcher M.  1857 – 1938
          Josie W.  1858 – 1945
 
HELM, James D.  1880 – 1956
 
HOOVER, Jennie L.  23 Mar 1901 – April 1936
 



HOVER, Thomas J. (May 25) 1835 – (Feb 6) 1929
          Katie E. his wife  1845 – 1913
 
HOOVER, W.E.  1914 – 1914
 
HOOVER, Lou  1878 – 1929
 
HOOVER, Jesse  1876 – 1947
 
McKEEHAN, Nellie  1866 –
      (David) Walter  1869 – (Aug 6) 1937 (see Mexico Ledger Aug. 7, 1937 p6 c4
      (David) Russel  1902 – (June) 1917
 
BELCHER, Virginia  wife of S.H.  14 Mar 1870 – 13 Mar 1926
          Samuel H.  12 Mar 1865 – 22 Aug 1944
 
HELM, Mary Alberta  29 Jul 1882 – 23 Nov 1974
          James David  12 Oct 1880 – 14 Jan 1956
 
HELM, Laverta wife of Gaile Heln  1922 – 1954
 
FRANKLIN, Benjamin 1856 – 1913
           Hattie Lee  1863 - 1928   
 
JONES, James Alonzo  1882 – 1956
         Myrtle I.  1894 – 1925
         John Arvin  1916 – 1917
 
DUNN, Frederick R.  2 Aug 1871 – 27 Mar 1944
 
CHILDRESS, Jim Andy  1859 – 1935
          Mary Frances  his wife  1859 – 1941
 
MONK, W.A.  1853 - 1919 
 
 
SMITH, Carrie Marie  1903 – 1965
          Geo. Edward  1891 – 1959
                Married Aug. 28, 1919
 
GIBLER, Charles Jesse  8 June 1935 – 2 Oct 1941
 
GIBLER, Clifford Jr. son of Clifford & Catherine  1926
 
Additional burials reportedly made in McDonald Cemetery.
BELCHER. 4 graves of children of H.B. & M.E.. Illegible metal markers.
BLACK, Clifton T.  Mar. 13, 1841 – June 27, 1890
BROWN, Edward B.
BROWN, Mrs. Jesse 71 (see Daily Intelligencer July 23, 1901 p4 c3)
CAMPBELL, Mrs. Sallie  85 (see Daily Intelligencer Jan 11, 1901 p4 c2)
CLAYWELL, J.C.  Aug. 12, 1854 – Mar. 18, 1888
FERGUSON, Hiram  57 
FRANKLIN, infant of Ben Franklin (see Weekly Intelligencer Mar. 7, 1907 p5 c5)
HOOVER, Mrs. Charles nee Druse Hamblin (see Intelligencer (w) Dec. 23, 1907 p5 c2)
HOPKINS, Mrs. L.S. 45 died Jan. 7, 1901 (see Mexico Message Jan. 10, 1901 p3 c2)
JENKINS, John  abt. 70 died May 26, 1898 (see Daily Intelligencer May 30, 1898 p1 c4)
McDONALD, Jefferson Walker  son of W.H. & M.J. 21 Sep 1869-16 Jan 1870
NICHOLS, Mrs. Richard  Weekly Intelligencer July 26, 1907 p8 c3
PULIS, Fannie & Katie daughters of J.D. & L.G. Pulis. No date given
RENIE, William 80 Weekly Intelligencer  June 24, 11909 p5 c1
ROSE, John H.  died July 26, 1955 aged 78
 RUTTER, Elizabeth 99 (see Daily Intelligencer Nov. 4, 1903 p4 c4)   
RUTTER, John W. 67 (see The Intelligencer Jan. 26, 1905 p2 c5)
SELLARS, Charles 59 died Jan. 20, 1936
SMITH, William Thomas 55 (se Weekly Intelligencer Mar. 25, 1909 p5 c1)



TERRY, James D.  1858 – 1920
TERRY, Lucy  1860 – 1920
THOMAS, Frazier H. 20 (see Weekly Intelligencer Nov. 7, 1907 p1 c5)
WILSON, Mrs. Lee nee Grafford  died Apr. 29, 1900 (see Daily Intell. Apr 30, 1900 p4 c3)
HAMBLIN,  Charlie son of Isaac Hamblin 6 yrs. Died May 1911 (see Ledger June 1, 1911)
Fergerson, Mrs. Sherd (Permelia M. Plymale) 8 Oct 1874 – 9 Nov 1906 
 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    James H. Dempsey served the Union in the civil war. He enrolled in August 1862, at Adams County, Illinois, was honorably discharged at Baton
Rouge, La.  on Oct. 1, 1865 and returned to Illinois. After one year he removed to Audrain County, Mo, settling near Thompson's Station, now the village
of Thompson. 
     According to an affadavit in his pension packet, dated April 7, 1890, he took sick with "Rumatism" near Milligan's Bend, La. and then was taken
prisoner at Ramond, Mississippi, where he was hospitalized.
     He died August 24, 1907 and is buried at McDonald Cemetery near Thompson. The tombstone inscription indicates that he was a Confederate
soldier and although the names are identical, the dates are incorrect. Documentation exists proving that the remains of James H. Dempsey rests here
and that he was a Union veteran.       


